Public Law 90-24

June 5, 1967 [H. R. 7965]

AN ACT

To transfer title to tribal land on the Fort Peck Indian Reservation, and for other purposes.

Fort Peck Indian Reservation, Mont. Land conveyance. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to issue a patent conveying to School District No. 45 and 45A, Roosevelt County, Montana, or any other local authority in Montana empowered to take title for the construction of a public school on the land, all right, title. and interest of the Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation and of the United States in and to a tract of land containing 20.62 acres, more or less, on the Fort Peck Indian Reservation, Roosevelt County, Montana, located in the southeast quarter of section 16, township 27, north range 47 east, principal meridian Montana, and more particularly described as follows:

From the southeast corner of section 16, township 27 north, range 47 east, principal meridian Montana, proceed north 00 degrees 12 minutes 45 seconds west, along the section line, 1,325.5 feet; thence south 89 degrees 48 minutes west, 600.00 feet to the true point of beginning; thence north 00 degrees 12 minutes west, 625.60 feet; thence south 75 degrees 20 minutes 10 seconds west, along the Great Northern Railroad right-of-way line, 920.66 feet; thence south, 875.93 feet; thence east, 1,007.78 feet; thence north 27 degrees 42 minutes 59 seconds west, 197.45 feet; thence north 22 degrees 41 minutes 32 seconds west, 59.90 feet; thence north, 253.36 feet to the true point of beginning;

Mineral rights.

reserving to the tribes all minerals, including oil and gas: *Provided*, That the patent shall not be delivered to the grantee until School District Numbered 45 and 45A, Roosevelt County, Montana, has conveyed to the United States in trust for the Fort Peck tribes, lands in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Resolution Numbered 545B-67-3, adopted March 17, 1967, by the Fort Peck Tribal Executive Board and until all other terms and conditions of that resolution are fully satisfied.

Approved June 5, 1967.